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Solomon David, MD MBA                                                                                   8/05/2023 
3528 Seascape 
1 Sweet Hollow Rd. 
Huntington, NY 11743 
SolomonDavidMD@gmail.com 
917-370-1291 
 
Town of Kiawah Island 
4775 Betsy Kerrison Parkway 
Kiawah Island, SC 29455 
 
 
Subject: Urgent Appeal Regarding Vacasa Property Management Company's Failure to Comply 
with Rental License Regulations 
 

Dear Kiawah Town Board, 
 
I hope this letter finds you well. I am writing to express my serious concerns regarding the 

recent actions of Vacasa Property Management Company, which have had a significant impact 

of distress and disruption on my property ownership experience. I find myself in an incredibly 

frustrating and unjust situation due to Vacasa's negligence. 

My property at 3528 Seascape is under the management of Vacasa, and it has come to my 
attention that the company failed to apply for the necessary rental license for my property. All 
of my notices about this situation were from the town and NOT Vacasa. This failure has resulted 
in the accumulation of three violations and the subsequent loss of the property's rental license.  
I contacted Vacasa, to no avail, prior to the second and third violations requesting them to stop 
the listing but the property still remained live. 
 
I want to emphasize that this situation is unprecedented for me. I am a property owner with 

multiple holdings, and I have consistently adhered to all local regulations and guidelines 

governing rental properties. Throughout my history of property ownership, I have never 

encountered such a failure to comply with legal requirements by any property management 

company, until now with Vacasa. This incident has left me grappling with financial implications 

and a sense of uncertainty. I have never faced such issues before, and this incident has 

disrupted my confidence in both Vacasa's capabilities and the overall system in place. 

Trust is paramount in the relationship between property owners and management companies, 

and this incident has seriously eroded my confidence in Vacasa's ability to responsibly manage 

my property. The financial implications, uncertainty, and unnecessary stress that I am now 

facing are simply unacceptable. 



While I understand the importance of enforcing regulations, I believe it is equally vital to ensure 
that homeowners do not bear the brunt of a property management company's oversight and 
neglect. 
 
I am aware that Vacasa has put other homeowners into a similar predicament. I believe it is 

crucial for the Town Board to address this matter in a way that holds Vacasa accountable and 

prevents such occurrences from affecting property owners in the future.  

I respectfully request that the Town Board takes swift and effective action to address this issue. 
I believe it is within your power to ensure that homeowners are protected from the 
ramifications of property management company negligence. 
 
I wish to assure the Town Board of my willingness to assist in any way possible to resolve this 

situation. If there is any information or documentation I can provide to aid in the investigation, 

please do not hesitate to reach out. I believe that together, we can work towards a resolution 

that not only rectifies the current issue but also prevents its recurrence in the future. 

Thank you for your time and consideration. I look forward to updates about the steps that will 

be taken to resolve this situation and prevent its recurrence. 

 

With appreciation, 

Solomon David, MD MBA  
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Solomon David, MD MBA                                                                                                    10/06/2023 
 3528 Seascape 
 1 Sweet Hollow Rd. 
 Huntington, NY 11743 
 SolomonDavidMD@gmail.com 
 917-370-1291 
 
 Town of Kiawah Island 

 4775 Betsy Kerrison Parkway 

 Kiawah Island, SC 29455 

 

Subject: Appeal Regarding Vacasa Property Management Company's Failure to Comply with Rental 

License Regulations and License Revocation 

 

Dear Town of Kiawah, 

I am writing to respectfully appeal the recent decision made by the Town Board to revoke the rental 

license for my property at 3528 Seascape. While I understand and respect the Town Board's commitment 

to upholding regulations, I believe there are critical aspects of my situation that were not fully 

considered during the revocation process. 

As I previously communicated in my letter dated 8/05/2023, the root cause of the violations leading to 

the rental license revocation was the negligence of Vacasa Property Management Company, which was 

responsible for managing my property. Vacasa failed to apply for the necessary rental license and 

neglected to address the violations promptly, despite my repeated attempts to rectify the situation. My 

notifications about the violations all came from the town authorities, and not from Vacasa.  

I want to reiterate that I have consistently adhered to all local regulations and guidelines governing 

rental properties in the past. The current situation is entirely unprecedented for me and the town itself, 

and I have taken every possible action to resolve it. It is crucial to emphasize that the failure to comply 

with legal requirements was solely attributable to Vacasa's actions, and not my own. Unfortunately, the 

board and the town itself has sent the burden of punishment solely upon me. This was very surprising 

considering this action came from fellow homeowners. 

I believe it is essential to consider the following points in my appeal: 

1. Vacasa's Negligence: The primary reason for the violations and subsequent rental license 

revocation was Vacasa's failure to fulfill its management responsibilities. Their negligence in 

applying for the rental license and addressing violations is well-documented. 

2. Prompt Action: I reached out to Vacasa before the second and third violations occurred, 

explicitly requesting that they cease the listing of my property until the licensing issue was 

resolved. Unfortunately, my pleas went unanswered, and the listing remained active.  

mailto:SolomonDavidMD@gmail.com


3. Previous Compliance: Throughout my history as a property owner, I have always been diligent in 

complying with all relevant regulations. The current situation is an anomaly and does not reflect 

my usual approach to property management. 

I kindly request that the Town Board reconsider its decision to revoke my rental license considering 

Vacasa's culpability and my previous compliance with all regulations. I believe that it would be fair and 

just to reinstate the rental license for my property without restriction. 

I remain committed to cooperating fully with the Town Board and will provide any additional information 

required. 

I will visit the island on October 23-25 as my schedule allows. 

I trust that the Town Board will carefully review the facts of this case and make a decision that considers 

both the need to enforce regulations and the circumstances that led to this unfortunate situation.  

Thank you for your attention to this matter, and I look forward to a favorable resolution.  

Sincerely, 

Solomon David, MD MBA 

3528 Seascape 
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From: Solomon David
To: Petra Reynolds
Subject: Fwd: 1
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 12:26:08 PM
Attachments: Doc 05-21-2023 23-57-00.pdf

Good morning,

Based on what you said in your previous message, I think it’s better if I just resend everything.
I was trying not to be repetitive, but I think your suggestion is appropriate.

Thanks again,
Solomon

﻿

From: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com>
Sent: Monday, May 22, 2023 12:54 AM
To: Kelli Brown <kelli.brown@vacasa.com>
Cc: Matt McChesney <matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com>; meg.johnson@vacasa.com
<meg.johnson@vacasa.com>
Subject: 3528 Seascape
 
I received a summons for not having a rental license. This is unacceptable and I
expect Vacasa to handle and settle this matter.

I still have unresolved issues that have remained for more than 8 weeks. I am
frustrated. My listing remains with the old reviews from the previous owner even
after a Complete renovation of the unit with new appliances. Once again, I have
taken the unit down to the studs and rebuilt kitchen, bathroom, floors, walls, and
all. The reviews from the old unit and owner should’ve been removed weeks ago. 

There has been significant efforts to improve the unit quality and I no longer want
pets in the home. I have asked Vacasa to inform the guest who booked the unit for
4 weeks next spring (2024) with a dog. He booked the old unit and is unaware of
the new pricing as well. I reached out to your company soon after the booking
was made. Has anything been done for this?

Also, the listing still has many errors about the property and surrounding area and
the pictures could be better, especially the stock photos of the island used in the
listing. I am no where to be found on VRBO or booking.com as I was listed prior
to renovation. Most of April/May had a construction hold that I was not able to
remove but requested several times. This has caused a loss of bookings and I’m
experiencing a growing frustration with Vacasa. 

Very interested in the “dynamic” pricing matrix used for my unit with Vacasa;
there is essentially no difference in rate between now and the busiest part of the
summer. 

mailto:solomonadavid@hotmail.com
mailto:preynolds@kiawahisland.org







Very disappointed at this point compared to prior experience. I understand there
are recent staffing changes but these corrections for my unit with Vacasa is not a
massive undertaking. I expect all issues mentioned to be addressed before the end
of this month. 

Solomon David 
Owner, 3528 Seascape 

Sent from my iPhone





From: Solomon David
To: Petra Reynolds
Subject: Fwd: Message 2: Second summons 3528 Seascape
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 12:26:44 PM
Attachments: Doc 05-31-2023 20-22-41.pdf

From: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 31, 2023 8:37 PM
To: Kelli Brown <kelli.brown@vacasa.com>; matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com
<matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com>
Cc: meg.johnson@vacasa.com <meg.johnson@vacasa.com>
Subject: Second summons 3528 Seascape
 
Dear Vacasa,

This is very concerning!! 

I have reached out several times to Vacasa and I have not had a satisfactory
response. My most recent email was last week and it seems as if everyone thinks
someone else will handle the situation but no one actually has taken charge or
have been successfully assigned to address these issues.

These issues continue to escalate to the point where if I receive one more
summons I am in jeopardy of losing the rental license for one year. This is a
breach in the contract that I have with the company. Vacasa is responsible for
obtaining a valid rental license. This has not been done and 3528 Seascape has
been summoned twice, just in one month!

The most recent is attached below. This came in the mail today.  I expect to be
made whole and have both summons addressed by Vacasa. There is essentially no
excuse for this to happen again. 

-I would like to know what is going on and be updated with Vacasa‘s assessment.

-I request to be notified of a specific plan to handle and address this situation. 

-I expect to hear a plan on better property management

I have also had an inadequate response to several of the issues that I have tried,
addressing with Vacasa in previous communications.

A full resolution of these issues is expected.

mailto:solomonadavid@hotmail.com
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From: Solomon David
To: Petra Reynolds
Subject: Fwd: 3
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 12:27:15 PM
Attachments: image001.png

From: Heidi Leech <heidi.leech@vacasa.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 5:02 PM
To: Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org>
Cc: Matt McChesney <matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com>; Todd Kaminski <tkaminski@kiawahisland.org>; Dorota Szubert <dszubert@kiawahisland.org>; Solomon David
<solomonadavid@hotmail.com>
Subject: Re: advertising without a rental license
 
Good Afternoon Jan,

I completely understand I am waiting on the local team to provide me with an updated lockbox code for the inspector as it seems the one that was previously provided to
me wasn't accurate which resulted in a failed inspection due to the lockbox code. 

While I am waiting on the lockbox code I went ahead and requested an inspection to be completed on Monday.

I will pass along the lockbox code once it is provided to me.

Thank you

Heidi Leech
Compliance Team Lead - East Coast  |  Legal Department

m: 412-251-9945  

vacasa.com

My normal days off are Saturday and Sunday

On Thu, Jun 1, 2023 at 3:37 PM Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org> wrote:

Hi Heidi,

I just want you to understand even after me telling you the property did not pass inspection and you were advertising last week, and receiving a citation for both advertising
and renting. There has not even been a request to get this reinspection take care of.   As per our STR Ordinance, we are able to give you a citation for every day you rent that
property without a rental license which will result in the loss of the rental license for the owner.   There have already been two issued one more and you will have jeopardized
the owner’s rental license.

Thank you

 

Jan Fox

Short-Term Rental Compliance Clerk

4475 Betsy Kerrison Pkwy

Kiawah Island,  Sc   29455

Phone:  843-768-5119

Cell:    843-666-1455

Email:  Jfox@kiawahisland.org

 

 

From: Heidi Leech <heidi.leech@vacasa.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 2:20 PM
To: Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org>
Cc: Matt McChesney <matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com>; Todd Kaminski <tkaminski@kiawahisland.org>
Subject: Re: advertising without a rental license

 

Thank you

 
Heidi Leech
Compliance Team Lead - East Coast  |  Legal Department

m: 412-251-9945 
vacasa.com
My normal days off are Saturday and Sunday

 

 

On Thu, Jun 1, 2023 at 2:11 PM Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org> wrote:
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Hi Heidi,

When I issued you the first citation I had it because you did not have an active rental license to be renting or advertising,  at the time I reached out to you to tell you that
you did not have a license and the ad will have to be removed.  The following week one of our code enforcement officers took a picture at the address of 3528 Seascape
that was issued from 5/20 to May 27th which was after I contacted you about not having a rental license and you still rented it.  The second citation is for renting the
property without a rental license.

Thank you

 

Jan Fox

Short-Term Rental Compliance Clerk

4475 Betsy Kerrison Pkwy

Kiawah Island,  Sc   29455

Phone:  843-768-5119

Cell:    843-666-1455

Email:  Jfox@kiawahisland.org

 

 

From: Heidi Leech <heidi.leech@vacasa.com> 
Sent: Thursday, June 1, 2023 1:35 PM
To: Matt McChesney <matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com>; Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org>
Subject: Re: advertising without a rental license

 

Good Afternoon Jan,

 

Hope all is well.  I was just informed that the owners of 3528 Seascape received another citation for operating without a business
license.  This unit was taken down from advertising on May 22nd and the citation was issued on 5/24.  Are we able to void that second
summons being that we took down the advertisement?  I also want to mention that this unit did have an inspection and failed due to
the lockbox code not working but we were never notified of the failed inspection.  We had no idea that the inspection failed.  

 
Heidi Leech
Compliance Team Lead - East Coast  |  Legal Department
m: 412-251-9945
<~WRD0000.jpg>

vacasa.com
My normal days off are Saturday and Sunday
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On Tue, May 23, 2023 at 2:35 PM Matt McChesney <matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com> wrote:

Hi Heidi,

 

Just got to this email. Exactly what I was calling you about the other day but hadn't seen this yet. I'll ask the team to get the info together you need. 

 

On Mon, May 15, 2023 at 4:47 PM Heidi Leech <heidi.leech@vacasa.com> wrote:

Good Afternoon Matt and team,

 

We need to get this taken care of as soon as possible.  We will need to take these units down as they are operating without an
active business license.  

 

I have asked for the required data to get these inspections taken care of but haven't gotten a response. 

 

4352 Sea Forest failed inspection and trash needed to be updated to rental. - I need a lock box code for this unit to request another
inspection. 

400 Green Winged Teal failed inspection. - this unit failed due to the egress window and will either need to be replaced or the room
shut off and not be used as a bedroom.  The owner will need to make a decision on how they would like to proceed. 

3544 Seascape failed - I requested a lock box code for this unit and didn't get a response. 

3522 Seascape failed - from my understanding this unit is going through renovations and can't have an inspection until the
renovations were completed. 
3522 Seascape failed - from my understanding this unit is going through renovations and can't have an inspection until the
renovations were completed.  

4552 Parkside needed an inspection - I have asked a few times for the lockbox code so I can request an inspection

 

 

Jan, 

3522 Seascape failed - from my understanding this unit is going through renovations and can't have an inspection until the
renovations were completed. 

 

we never received a report that this inspection for the following unit didn't pass, and it failed for the lockbox not working 

3528 Seascape 

We were just notified on the 11th that the garbage was not paid and notification went to the local team to notify the owner. tts only
be 3 days including the weekend.  1412 West Beach trash bill needs to be paid.

 

Thank you

 
Heidi Leech
East Coast Compliance Coordinator  |  Legal Department
m: 412-251-9945
<~WRD0000.jpg>

vacasa.com
My normal days off are Saturday and Sunday

 

 

On Mon, May 15, 2023 at 2:13 PM Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org> wrote:

Hi Heidi,

We have issued tickets for advertising without an active rental license with the Town of Kiawah:

4352 Sea Forest failed inspection and trash needed to be updated to rental.

400 Green Winged Teal failed inspection.

3544 Seascape failed.

3522 Seascape failed.

4552 Parkside needed an inspection.

3528 Seascape   failed

1412 West Beach trash bill needs to be paid.

 

All of these rental properties are being advertised on the Vacasa platform, with no rental license.  These ads need to be removed immediately and you can not rent
out these properties to guests without an active license.   A citation is possible for every day this is not brought into compliance with the Town of Kiawah’s STR
Ordinance.

Sec. 14-508. – Liability
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(a) Any person violating any provision of this ordinance shall be subject to a fine of up to

 

$500 plus required statutory assessments or imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or both, upon conviction. Each day of violation shall be considered a separate
offense.

Punishment for the violation shall not relieve the offender of liability for delinquent taxes, penalties, and any other costs.

(b) An owner may authorize an agent or property management firm to comply with the requirements of

 

 

Thank you

 

Jan Fox

Short-Term Rental Compliance Clerk

4475 Betsy Kerrison Pkwy

Kiawah Island,  Sc   29455

Phone:  843-768-5119

Cell:    843-666-1455

Email:  Jfox@kiawahisland.org

 

 

 

--
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Matt McChesney
General Manager | Kiawah - Seabrook - Folly SC
m: 843-693-5808
Vacasa.com
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From: Solomon David
To: Petra Reynolds
Subject: Fwd: 4
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 12:27:33 PM

From: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com>
Sent: Friday, June 2, 2023 4:39 PM
To: Kelli Brown <kelli.brown@vacasa.com>
Cc: matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com <matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com>;
meg.johnson@vacasa.com <meg.johnson@vacasa.com>
Subject: Re: Second summons 3528 Seascape
 
Thank you for your update. Please make sure they have the appropriate door code.
This whole situation is very disappointing.

Meg has not reached out. Also, there are other issues that I’m not gonna dress
from previous emails.

Solomon David 

Sent from my iPhone

On Jun 2, 2023, at 11:52 AM, Kelli Brown
<kelli.brown@vacasa.com> wrote:

﻿
Hi David,

I am not sure if Meg has already reached out to you but I wanted to
make sure you knew where we are with this. Matt is out of the office
this week. I checked with our compliance manager and the Town of
Kiawah inspection is scheduled for Monday, 6-5. From my
understanding, the inspection was never set up by a previous
employee and that is why the license was revoked and the summons
served. It's very unfortunate but Vacasa will be paying these fines. 

I hope you have a good weekend!

Thank you,
Kelli 

On Wed, May 31, 2023 at 8:37 PM Solomon David
<solomonadavid@hotmail.com> wrote:
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Dear Vacasa,

This is very concerning!! 

I have reached out several times to Vacasa and I have not had a
satisfactory response. My most recent email was last week and it
seems as if everyone thinks someone else will handle the situation
but no one actually has taken charge or have been successfully
assigned to address these issues.

These issues continue to escalate to the point where if I receive one
more summons I am in jeopardy of losing the rental license for one
year. This is a breach in the contract that I have with the company.
Vacasa is responsible for obtaining a valid rental license. This has
not been done and 3528 Seascape has been summoned twice, just
in one month!

The most recent is attached below. This came in the mail today.  I
expect to be made whole and have both summons addressed by
Vacasa. There is essentially no excuse for this to happen again. 

-I would like to know what is going on and be updated with
Vacasa‘s assessment.

-I request to be notified of a specific plan to handle and address this
situation. 

-I expect to hear a plan on better property management

I have also had an inadequate response to several of the issues that I
have tried, addressing with Vacasa in previous communications.

A full resolution of these issues is expected.

Sent from my iPhone

-- 

Kelli Brown | Sales Executive
m: 843.343.4414

vacasa.com

Vacation rental management, elevated.
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From: Solomon David
To: Petra Reynolds
Subject: Fwd: 5
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 12:28:02 PM

From: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com>
Sent: Friday, June 9, 2023 7:47 PM
To: Matt McChesney <matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com>
Cc: Heidi Leech <heidi.leech@vacasa.com>; Kelli Brown <kelli.brown@vacasa.com>;
meg.johnson@vacasa.com <meg.johnson@vacasa.com>
Subject: Re: Third violation 3528 Shipwatch
 
Vacasa,

It looks like I’m about to become the first property to have the license lost.

Knowing the gravity of the situation and also knowing the number of citations
within the short period of time, Vacasa should’ve had a representative present for
the inspection. This is your duty.  It’s very obvious that the town was looking at
the property.

When was this planned on being communicated? If I didn’t reach out several days
after they scheduled inspection; I still would be unaware. This is very poor
customer service. Communication is essentially nonexistent at this point.  If it
weren’t for the certified letters from the town of Kiawah, I would have no
communication from the island.

The reason the unit did not pass is because they could not get entry into the unit.
Since the same situation occurred, I seriously doubt the unit passed this time.
Both inspectors were not able to access the unit, unsure as to why anyone would
think that it would pass this time around. 

In summary, the end result is that reservations have been canceled, causing
revenue loss to me, and there still is no license for the unit. I also question the
after hours response to my message from yesterday.

Solomon David 

Sent from my iPhone

mailto:solomonadavid@hotmail.com
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On Jun 9, 2023, at 5:24 PM, Matt McChesney
<matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com> wrote:

﻿
Hi Solomon,

Your property was supposed to be inspected on last Monday, from
what I understand when the Kiawah Rep showed up at 10am the
guests were still in the property and told the Rep he couldn't come in.
I believe the inspection was set for 11am but they showed up early.
The part I'm having difficulty understanding is why they didn't call
our office or property manager - they have all our numbers. We could
have overridden the guest's request at that point or we could have
come out to the property right away. We don't get immediate word on
whether it passed or not so the next guest was not moved. We also
wouldn't have had many (if any options) to move the guest to, which
adds to the difficulty this causes. 

We're trying to get these issues resolved and comply but we're getting
close to the point where our attorneys may need to get involved. 

I do apologize that a citation was issued, we'll pay it. We've also
never had a property lose their BL for a year so if we need to go to
court and explain the situation we will. 

On Thu, Jun 8, 2023 at 10:37 PM Solomon David
<solomonadavid@hotmail.com> wrote:

This notice arrived by certified mail today.

What is going on?? 

What happened to the inspection that was supposed to be
completed last Monday?

Why was the property not taken down from the live listing as
requested by me AND the town of Kiawah?

This places me in jeopardy of losing the rental license for a year. 
This is Vacasa’s responsibility.  This is what as hired management
company is supposed to do. 

Why is no one from the company leading this process?

I have reached out and called so many times. 

Solomon David 
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From: Solomon David
To: Petra Reynolds
Subject: Fwd: 7
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 12:29:02 PM

From: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com>
Sent: Monday, June 26, 2023 9:51 PM
To: Heidi Leech <heidi.leech@vacasa.com>
Cc: Matt McChesney <matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com>; meg.johnson@vacasa.com
<meg.johnson@vacasa.com>
Subject: Court date 6/27 for 3528 Seascape
 
Dear All,

What is the plan for all 3 scheduled court dates? First one is tomorrow. 

I remember in previous emails, it was stated that the company would settle affairs with
the town. This is unpaid as of today. 

Does Vacasa plan to have an attorney involved for these hearings?

Solomon David 
3528 Seascape 

Sent from my iPhone
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From: Solomon David
To: Petra Reynolds
Subject: Fwd: 6
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 12:28:28 PM
Attachments: image.png

From: Kelli Brown <kelli.brown@vacasa.com>
Sent: Saturday, June 10, 2023 1:44 PM
To: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com>; Matt McChesney <matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com>; Megan Johnson <megan.johnson@vacasa.com>; Heidi Leech <heidi.leech@vacasa.com>
Subject: 3528 Shipwatch
 
Hi David,

I checked on Friday and the business license was issued on 6-8, see below the screen shot from the TOKI portal. I also checked your listing and it was not displayed. I am waiting to hear back from Heidi on why you would have been issued a
3rd citation. They issued a BL though so I do not see that you will lose your license. If I don't hear back from our compliance manager on Monday, I will call the town myself and see why this was issued and let you know what I find out.  

Thanks,
Kelli 

-- 

Kelli Brown | Sales Executive
m: 843.343.4414

vacasa.com

Vacation rental management, elevated.
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License # RBL22-000291

Status: lssued

Issue Date: 06/08/2023

Expiration Date: 04/30/2024 S
Name: Vacasa LLC/3528 Shipwatch

Address: 3528 SHIPWATCH RD @

Request an inspection

[ Upload documents

® Leave message

License | Reviews  Documents Inspections

License #: RBL22.000291
License Type: Rental License

Sub Type: Rental License

B RENTAL INFORMATION

Local Contact Meg Johnson

Local Contact Ma 621 Freshfield dr. Suite 200, Kiawah Island, sc 29455
Address:

Local Contact Phone 843-666-7185

Number:

Property Owners Name: Solomon David

Property Owners M: One Sweet Hollow Rd Huntington, NY 11743
Address:

Property Owners Email solomonadavid@hotmail com

Address:

Property Owners Phone 9173701291

Number:

Number of Bedrooms:

Number of Parking Spaces 0

inthe Garage Available to

Renters:

Number of Parking Spaces 2

on the Driveway and Bump-

e





Sent from my iPhone

-- 

Matt McChesney
General Manager | Kiawah - Seabrook - Folly SC
m: 843-693-5808

Vacasa.com
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From: Solomon David
To: Petra Reynolds
Subject: Fwd: 8
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 12:29:31 PM

From: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 10:29 PM
To: Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org>
Subject: Re: 3528 Seascape
 
Thank you. 

What about the other two? Any information?

Sincerely,
Solomon 

Sent from my iPhone

> On Jun 27, 2023, at 10:43 AM, Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org> wrote:
> 
> ﻿Hello Mr. Solomon,
> Vacasa has paid the citation.
> Thank you
> 
> Jan Fox
> Short-Term Rental Compliance Clerk
> 4475 Betsy Kerrison Pkwy
> Kiawah Island,  Sc   29455
> Phone:  843-768-5119
> Cell:    843-666-1455
> Email:  Jfox@kiawahisland.org
> 
> 
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com> 
> Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 9:11 AM
> To: Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org>
> Subject: 3528 Seascape 
> 
> Dear Ms. Fox,
> 
> 
> Thank you for including me on some of the email chain. 
> 

mailto:solomonadavid@hotmail.com
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> Unfortunately, communication has not been the best with the Vacasa management
company. I am surprised and disappointed at the same time. 
> 
> I just wanted to reaffirm that they are handling the summons appropriately. Can you
please respond directly to me. 
> 
> 
> 
> With thanks and appreciation,
> Solomon David
> 3528 Seascape
> 
> 
> Sent from my iPhone



From: Solomon David
To: Petra Reynolds
Subject: additional evidence Vacasa knew the lic. was in jeopardy
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 12:30:39 PM
Attachments: Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer (004).pdf

From: Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org>
Sent: Wednesday, June 28, 2023 1:32 PM
To: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com>
Cc: Matt McChesney <matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com>; Misty Nelson
<misty.nelson@vacasa.com>; Heidi Leech <heidi.leech@vacasa.com>
Subject: RE: 3528 Seascape
 

Good Afternoon Mr. Solomon,
They did pay for the citation this month, and that was running an advertisement without
a rental license,  and as you can see from the emails I did remind them not to be renting
until they have a license on May 15th,  I have attached copies of passes issued to your
rental property after my warning, the 2nd and 3rd citations are for the renting they did
for the two weeks after.  This has jeopardized your rental license and if found guilty
may result in losing your rental license. 

On Mon, May 15, 2023, at 2:13 PM Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org> wrote:
Hi Heidi,
We have issued tickets for advertising without an active rental license with the Town of
Kiawah:
4352 Sea Forest failed inspection and trash needed to be updated to rental.
400 Green Winged Teal failed inspection.
3544 Seascape failed.
3522 Seascape failed.
4552 Parkside needed an inspection.
3528 Seascape   failed
1412 West Beach trash bill needs to be paid.
 
All of these rental properties are being advertised on the Vacasa platform, with no
rental license.  These ads need to be removed immediately and you cannot rent out
these properties to guests without an active license.   A citation is possible for every
day this is not brought into compliance with the Town of Kiawah’s STR Ordinance. 
Sec. 14-508. – Liability 
(a) Any person violating any provision of this ordinance shall be subject to a fine of up
to 
 
$500 plus required statutory assessments or imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or
both, upon conviction. Each day of violation shall be considered a separate offense. 
Punishment for the violation shall not relieve the offender of liability for delinquent
taxes, penalties, and any other costs. 
(b) An owner may authorize an agent or property management firm to comply with the
requirements of 

mailto:solomonadavid@hotmail.com
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Thank you
 
Jan Fox
Short-Term Rental Compliance Clerk
4475 Betsy Kerrison Pkwy

Jan Fox
Short-Term Rental Compliance Clerk
4475 Betsy Kerrison Pkwy
Kiawah Island,  Sc   29455
Phone:  843-768-5119
Cell:    843-666-1455
Email:  Jfox@kiawahisland.org

-----Original Message-----
From: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 10:30 PM
To: Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org>
Subject: Re: 3528 Seascape

Thank you. 

What about the other two? Any information?

Sincerely,
Solomon 

Sent from my iPhone

> On Jun 27, 2023, at 10:43 AM, Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org> wrote:
> 
> ﻿Hello Mr. Solomon,
> Vacasa has paid the citation.
> Thank you
> 
> Jan Fox
> Short-Term Rental Compliance Clerk
> 4475 Betsy Kerrison Pkwy
> Kiawah Island,  Sc   29455
> Phone:  843-768-5119
> Cell:    843-666-1455
> Email:  Jfox@kiawahisland.org
> 
> 
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com> 
> Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 9:11 AM



From: Solomon David
To: Petra Reynolds
Subject: Fwd: 12
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 12:31:42 PM

From: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 12, 2023 5:07 PM
To: karl.briggs@vacasa.com <karl.briggs@vacasa.com>
Cc: Matt McChesney <matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com>; Kelli Brown
<kelli.brown@vacasa.com>; meg.johnson@vacasa.com <meg.johnson@vacasa.com>
Subject: Loss of Rental License
 
Dear all,

Vacasa has caused a loss of the rental license by booking/advertising 3528 Seascape
prior to issuance of a license on three separate occasions.  

I expect Vacasa to fully comply with the town ordinance. This has not been done in the
past, which is why the license has been taken away. I expect this issue to be resolved. I
also expect better communication which has been essentially nonexistent.  

I also received a statement from Vacasa, charging me for the $1000 late fee for the
application of the rental license that Vacasa ensued. This debit was listed as rental
license fee which should’ve only been $340. Not $1340. I expect this to be credited
back to me. 

Obviously, I am very interested in Vacasa‘s course of action regarding these recent
developments from the court appearance.

Sincerely,
Solomon David
Owner of 3528 Seascape

mailto:solomonadavid@hotmail.com
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> To: Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org>
> Subject: 3528 Seascape 
> 
> Dear Ms. Fox,
> 
> 
> Thank you for including me on some of the email chain. 
> 
> Unfortunately, communication has not been the best with the Vacasa management
company. I am surprised and disappointed at the same time. 
> 
> I just wanted to reaffirm that they are handling the summons appropriately. Can you
please respond directly to me. 
> 
> 
> 
> With thanks and appreciation,
> Solomon David
> 3528 Seascape
> 
> 
> Sent from my iPhone







From: Solomon David
To: Petra Reynolds
Subject: Fwd: 11
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 12:31:14 PM

﻿

From: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 29, 2023 8:42 AM
To: Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org>
Subject: Re: 3528 Seascape
 
Good morning Ms. Fox,

Very surprised to see this email chain. I’m glad you included me on that chain earlier in
the month. I was totally unaware of the proceedings and would have taken down the
listing after the first warning. By the fact three citations were handed out is
unbelievable to me.

Do you have any suggestions on how I should proceed? Please feel free to call me if it
is easier.

Solomon 
917-370-1291

Sent from my iPhone

> On Jun 28, 2023, at 1:32 PM, Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org> wrote:
> 
> ﻿
> Good Afternoon Mr. Solomon,
> They did pay for the citation this month, and that was running an advertisement
without a rental license,  and as you can see from the emails I did remind them not to
be renting until they have a license on May 15th,  I have attached copies of passes
issued to your rental property after my warning, the 2nd and 3rd citations are for the
renting they did for the two weeks after.  This has jeopardized your rental license and if
found guilty may result in losing your rental license. 
> 
> On Mon, May 15, 2023, at 2:13 PM Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org> wrote:
> Hi Heidi,
> We have issued tickets for advertising without an active rental license with the Town
of Kiawah:
> 4352 Sea Forest failed inspection and trash needed to be updated to rental.
> 400 Green Winged Teal failed inspection.
> 3544 Seascape failed.
> 3522 Seascape failed.
> 4552 Parkside needed an inspection.
> 3528 Seascape   failed
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> 1412 West Beach trash bill needs to be paid.
> 
> All of these rental properties are being advertised on the Vacasa platform, with no
rental license.  These ads need to be removed immediately and you cannot rent out
these properties to guests without an active license.   A citation is possible for every
day this is not brought into compliance with the Town of Kiawah’s STR Ordinance. 
> Sec. 14-508. – Liability 
> (a) Any person violating any provision of this ordinance shall be subject to a fine of
up to 
> 
> $500 plus required statutory assessments or imprisonment for not more than 30 days,
or both, upon conviction. Each day of violation shall be considered a separate offense. 
> Punishment for the violation shall not relieve the offender of liability for delinquent
taxes, penalties, and any other costs. 
> (b) An owner may authorize an agent or property management firm to comply with
the requirements of 
> 
> 
> Thank you
> 
> Jan Fox
> Short-Term Rental Compliance Clerk
> 4475 Betsy Kerrison Pkwy
> 
> Jan Fox
> Short-Term Rental Compliance Clerk
> 4475 Betsy Kerrison Pkwy
> Kiawah Island,  Sc   29455
> Phone:  843-768-5119
> Cell:    843-666-1455
> Email:  Jfox@kiawahisland.org
> 
> 
> -----Original Message-----
> From: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com> 
> Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 10:30 PM
> To: Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org>
> Subject: Re: 3528 Seascape
> 
> Thank you. 
> 
> What about the other two? Any information?
> 
> 
> Sincerely,
> Solomon 
> 
> 
> 
> Sent from my iPhone
> 
>> On Jun 27, 2023, at 10:43 AM, Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org> wrote:
>> 



>> ﻿Hello Mr. Solomon,
>> Vacasa has paid the citation.
>> Thank you
>> 
>> Jan Fox
>> Short-Term Rental Compliance Clerk
>> 4475 Betsy Kerrison Pkwy
>> Kiawah Island,  Sc   29455
>> Phone:  843-768-5119
>> Cell:    843-666-1455
>> Email:  Jfox@kiawahisland.org
>> 
>> 
>> -----Original Message-----
>> From: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com> 
>> Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2023 9:11 AM
>> To: Jan Fox <jfox@kiawahisland.org>
>> Subject: 3528 Seascape 
>> 
>> Dear Ms. Fox,
>> 
>> 
>> Thank you for including me on some of the email chain. 
>> 
>> Unfortunately, communication has not been the best with the Vacasa management
company. I am surprised and disappointed at the same time. 
>> 
>> I just wanted to reaffirm that they are handling the summons appropriately. Can you
please respond directly to me. 
>> 
>> 
>> 
>> With thanks and appreciation,
>> Solomon David
>> 3528 Seascape
>> 
>> 
>> Sent from my iPhone
> <Scanned from a Xerox Multifunction Printer (004).pdf>



From: Solomon David
To: Petra Reynolds
Subject: Fwd: 13
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 12:32:22 PM
Attachments: image001.png

From: Matt McChesney <matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com>
Sent: Monday, July 17, 2023 5:00 PM
To: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com>
Subject: Re: Loss of Rental License
 
Hi Solomon,

First and foremost, I want to share an apology for the situation. I did go to court in
an effort to try and get the BL on probation but the judge was not lenient in this
request. At this point, the only course of action would be for you to file an appeal
in hopes of having a strike removed or possibly another attempt at a probation
status. Below is from the Town Clerk and explains the process:

Good Afternoon,

 

I have attached a copy of Section 14-509 and 14-510 of the Town’s Municipal
Code that addresses the business license revocation/suspension and appeals
process. The complete Section can be found on the Town’s website or with
the
link: https://library.municode.com/sc/kiawah_island/codes/code_of_ordinances?
nodeId=COOR_ART14GERE_CH5REAPRE

 

Ms. Fox will send you a letter informing you that the Town has revoked or
suspended the rental business license. At that time, you must stop all short-
term rental operations as outlined in the last paragraph of 14-509.

 

You then have 30 days to submit an appeal to me by letter or email. I will
schedule a Town Council Hearing for the appeal and send you a letter
notifying you and the owner of the date and time of the hearing. The
notification stays the revocation/suspension pending a decision on the
appeal by Council as stated in 14-510.
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Petra Reynolds

Town Clerk

. Direct: 843-768-5101
Cell: 843-834-4146

© preynolds@kiawahisland.org

www.kiawahisland.org

© 4475 Betsy Kerrison Parkway
Kiawah Island, SC 29455






 

If you have any other questions, please let me know.

 

Thank you,

 

                   

There is no excuse for the events that led to the three strikes on our end, we
simply did not perform our job duty to you the homeowner. I know there were
other factors at play that may be worth mentioning in the appeal. I will get all the
information together on my end and send it over to you asap. We've had issues
with TOKI with the inspection process in the past which may have played into
this situation but I won't be sure until I get the reports pulled on why the
inspections were not completed when we had them scheduled. 

I will be back in touch as soon as I can get the information on the inspection
misses as I think it might change the outcome if presented correctly. 

On Wed, Jul 12, 2023 at 5:07 PM Solomon David
<solomonadavid@hotmail.com> wrote:

Dear all,

Vacasa has caused a loss of the rental license by booking/advertising 3528
Seascape prior to issuance of a license on three separate occasions.  

I expect Vacasa to fully comply with the town ordinance. This has not been
done in the past, which is why the license has been taken away. I expect this
issue to be resolved. I also expect better communication which has been
essentially nonexistent.  

I also received a statement from Vacasa, charging me for the $1000 late fee for

mailto:solomonadavid@hotmail.com


the application of the rental license that Vacasa ensued. This debit was listed as
rental license fee which should’ve only been $340. Not $1340. I expect this to
be credited back to me. 

Obviously, I am very interested in Vacasa‘s course of action regarding these
recent developments from the court appearance.

Sincerely,
Solomon David
Owner of 3528 Seascape

-- 

Matt McChesney
General Manager | Kiawah - Seabrook - Folly SC
m: 843-693-5808

Vacasa.com
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From: Solomon David
To: Petra Reynolds
Subject: Fwd: 14
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 12:32:30 PM

From: Matt McChesney <matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com>
Sent: Wednesday, September 6, 2023 1:09 PM
To: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com>
Subject: 3528 Seascape - Court Hearing
 
Solomon,

Yesterday at the hearing they voted against any probation or reversal on the three
strikes for your property at 3528 Seascape. They did read your letter and it did not
alter their decision to withdraw your Business License for 12 months. I was
present in the courtroom when they asked if anyone was representing you and
stepped up to the podium to try and explain the situations that occurred that got us
to this point. In the end, they still felt like it wasn't enough to make any changes
and at that point voted to revoke the BL. 

I believe you're allowed another appeal if I understood correctly (this is new
ground for me so I apologize for not knowing how all the
processes work fluently). 

Some of the points I was trying to make to the board members behind the
property renting without a BL was that we did make an effort to try and get it
passed. During the first inspection scheduled the inspection officer failed to open
the door with the provided code, we were given no notice that he was having
difficulty and never reached out to my office or team for assistance. It was just
failed. 

His second attempt was set for 11am after guests vacated the property. The
inspector showed up early at 10am as guests were still there and denied him entry
into the rental which he in turn failed the inspection. Again, no call or notice to
our office to resolve the issue. 

For these two reasons, I feel like that should have considered a probationary
period or overturned two of the three strikes that caused the suspension. I can
provide you with times, dates, and email correspondence if a second appeal is
possible. I also can provide the correspondence from our Compliance Manager
that may help build a case. 

Due to this issue and similar elsewhere, we are now accompanying the Kiawah
inspector with a Vacasa manager or representative to each of these inspections to
help alleviate some of the past reasons for failure. 
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-- 

Matt McChesney
General Manager | Kiawah - Seabrook - Folly SC
m: 843-693-5808

Vacasa.com
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From: Solomon David
To: Petra Reynolds
Subject: Fwd: 15
Date: Friday, February 2, 2024 12:33:13 PM

﻿

From: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, August 16, 2023 6:47 PM
To: ronald.taylor@vacasa.com <ronald.taylor@vacasa.com>
Cc: Kelli Brown <kelli.brown@vacasa.com>; meg.johnson@vacasa.com
<meg.johnson@vacasa.com>
Subject: Fwd: Loss of Rental License
 
Good Evening Mr. Taylor,

I want you to be aware of what is going on with 3528 Seascape.

It has been over a month since I sent this attached message and I have yet to
receive a response.  My hearing date for an appeal is set on September 5. 

I also expect a full refund of the late fee to my account that Vacasa incurred. I was
charged $1000 extra for the rental license. This was different from the cost of last
year.  I called the town and they informed me that the additional thousand dollars
was a late fee due to Vacasa‘s delay in finding the appropriate timely paperwork,
not some thing that I was responsible for.

I have invested heavily into a complete renovation of the property including
appliances and flooring; I was expecting much more from the company.  

I also have many unanswered questions about the daily rate. The unimproved
property was renting for significantly more than the improved property.

I am still anticipating to hear a plan of action from Vacasa regarding the property.

Solomon David 
3528 Seascape 

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

From: Solomon David <solomonadavid@hotmail.com>

mailto:solomonadavid@hotmail.com
mailto:preynolds@kiawahisland.org


Date: July 12, 2023 at 5:07:38 PM EDT
To: karl.briggs@vacasa.com
Cc: Matt McChesney <matt.mcchesney@vacasa.com>, Kelli Brown
<kelli.brown@vacasa.com>, meg.johnson@vacasa.com
Subject: Loss of Rental License

﻿Dear all,

Vacasa has caused a loss of the rental license by booking/advertising
3528 Seascape prior to issuance of a license on three separate
occasions.  

I expect Vacasa to fully comply with the town ordinance. This has
not been done in the past, which is why the license has been taken
away. I expect this issue to be resolved. I also expect better
communication which has been essentially nonexistent.  

I also received a statement from Vacasa, charging me for the $1000
late fee for the application of the rental license that Vacasa ensued.
This debit was listed as rental license fee which should’ve only been
$340. Not $1340. I expect this to be credited back to me. 

Obviously, I am very interested in Vacasa‘s course of action
regarding these recent developments from the court appearance.

Sincerely,
Solomon David
Owner of 3528 Seascape
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